activity (365 ) 10,131

Gain from change in control of investment properties 95,378 1,043
Cash paid 121,068 —
Net assets acquired $244,409 11,174

The following condensed pro forma consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2013 and 2012 include adjustments related to the acquisition of the ownership interest in IN Retail
Fund, LLC which is considered material to the consolidated financial statements, assuming the acquisition had been
consummated as of January 1, 2012. On a pro forma basis, the Company assumes shares outstanding as of
September 30, 2013 were outstanding as of January 1, 2012. The following condensed pro forma financial information
is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations of the Company would have been assuming this
acquisition had been consummated as of January 1, 2012 nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for
future periods.

Three months ended September 30,
2013

Nine months ended September 30,
2013

Edgar Filing: INLAND REAL ESTATE CORP - Form 10-Q

25

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(a)

As
Adjusted
(unaudited)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

As
Adjusted
(unaudited)

Total revenues $51,836 — 51,836 134,650 18,703 153,353

Net income attributable to Inland Real
Estate Corporation $5,696 — 5,696 116,568 (7,245 ) 109,323

Net income attributable to common
stockholders $3,487 — 3,487 109,853 (7,245 ) 102,608

Net income attributable to common
stockholders per weighted average
common share - basic

$0.04 0.04 1.17 1.04

Net income attributable to common
stockholders per weighted average
common share - diluted

$0.03 0.03 1.17 1.05

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding - basic 99,317 99,317 93,901 98,945

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding - diluted 99,648 99,648 94,169 98,109

12

Edgar Filing: INLAND REAL ESTATE CORP - Form 10-Q

26

Table of Contents
INLAND REAL ESTATE CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2013 (unaudited)

Three months ended September 30,
2012

Nine months ended September 30,
2012

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

As
Adjusted
(unaudited)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

As
Adjusted
(unaudited)

Total revenues $39,434 10,616 50,050 116,761 32,757 149,518

Net income (loss) attributable to Inland
Real Estate Corporation $1,687 (4,339 ) (2,652 ) 7,325 (14,220 ) (6,895 )

Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $(498 ) (4,339 ) (4,837 ) 1,662 (14,220 ) (12,558 )

Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders per weighted average
common share - basic and diluted

$(0.01 ) (0.05 ) 0.02 (0.13 )

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding - basic 89,049 98,049 88,973 97,973

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding - diluted 89,049 98,229 89,109 98,109

(a)
No pro forma adjustments are necessary for the three months ended September 30, 2013 because the transaction
occurred prior to the third quarter and the current period financial statements include a full three months of
operations of the acquired portfolio.

Development Joint Ventures